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Central Administrative Trih>unal •
Pr i nc i pa1 Be nc h

O.A.. 157A/95

New Delhi this the 24th day of December, 1999

Hon'ble Shri S.R. Adige, Vice Chairman (A)-
Hon'ble Smt- Lakshmi Swaminathan, Men±>erCJ)-

Raj Mohan Singh,
C/o Dr. B.P. Singh,
D-1A3, Prashant Vihiar,
Pi tarn Piira,

Delhi. - - Applicant,.

By Advocate- Shri C. Hari Shankar.

Versns

1. Union of India
throLigh 'the Secre'tary,
Def^'artmeiTt of Women & Child Dev«;?lo|;:..rri??M-Tlv.,
Ministry of MLimsin Resoijrce Development,
'C' Wingh, Shastri Bhawian,
New Delhi-~11@ @01.

2. The.Central Social Welfare Board,
throLigh its Chairman, ■

Sama j Ka 1 ya n B hc?.wia n,
ET-12, I nstitutiona 1 Ar-ea■ Sonth of 11T,
New De1h i-110 @16.

3.. Smt.. Amarjeet Kanr,
Moti Bag, iD'Ohind MIS,
FJatiala,
Punjab. ■ Respondents.

By Advocate Shri P.H. Ramchandani, Sr. Counsel.

ORDER

Hpn:ble,..Smt.. L.a}<shmi Smmi.nathan., Member, (.J.l,.

Tl'ie applicant who . wias |;>roceeded agralnst

df-rpa i-'tment.a 11 y for cer-ta i n a 11 eged mi sconduct, is aggr ieved

by the [i-^enalty oi-der passed by the respondents dated

22.11 .1994, removing him from service. In this order, it is

st.ated. that the removal from service will not b'S a

disqijalification for his -FLiture employment (^j ijnder the
Government.
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2.. Two charges had been issLied agcTinst the

ap'plicant, namely, (1) that the applicant had i~ecommended the

name of one Shri B.Jha for appointment as a Salesinan in Hind

Prodi-icts Corporation, a tin it of All India Women t'oltintary

Service (AIWVS) with whom he had official dealings during the

said period;; and (2.) that he had stood as a guarantoi" for

Sliri V.N. Tripathi for an amount of Rs„ 1 3,650/"- wdth Hind

Products Corporation for enstiring the delivery of garments on

credit and failed to ensure .that Shri Tripathi liquidateg^ the

entire amount for- wiliich he had stood as a stirety.

3.. Shri C- Hari ShariKer, learned cotinsel for the

applicant has submitted that the first allegation in the

cliarge-sheet in fact, constitutes no charge at all as the

applicant had merely recommended the name of Shr'i J hia

ap'pointment wfiich cannot h>e construed as a inis-conduct

■tor

A,. Regarding the second allegation, learmed couns-el

has cor-itended that the applicant having stood surety for a

loerson means tlnat if the afviount is not paid, fie is l:>ound to

make the? payment. He has also disputed that dishonouring of

the twio chejques issi..ied by ■ the? aioplicant cannot l'.'>e constr ried

as '' fa i 1 i ng to ma i nta i n abso 1 ute ' i rite?g r i ty a rid de vot i o n to

duty". He has submitted that wihen the checiues were

di s-ho no u red, the applicant h.ad offered to liquidate the

amount by wiay of mionthly deduction from his salary wl"iich

•sliowis his integrity and bonaifideS. Le?arned courisel has,

therefore, submitted that the charge itself 'iq'as not discl>ose?d

a.ny misconduct on the ap>plicant's psirt wihich could be said to

constit'-ite "failure to rria.intain absolute integrity ant

devotion to duty"
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5., ' Another groLincI taken by the applic£i.rit is that in

the Inqi-iiry Officer's report. Charge No-2 against the

applica.nt iacis held 'to be pjroved on the gronnd that as this is

a  brisiness dea.l, the Government officer, shonld not have

indulged himself in such affairs,. Learned counsel has

submitted tha.t firsitly there is no such alleg.3.tion in tlie

sl'ioi.Ai cause notice., the same being only that Shri V.N-Tripa.thi

for whiom the aiO'plicant liad stood surety I'lad not paid ui;> tl'ie

aniount in question. • He has, therefore-', submitted that the

f i n.-i i nos of tho T nqi li r\/ Officer ca.nnot be sustained.

Ac'co i"d i rvg to h i m,, d i so i pj 1 i nar-y a, ut hor-1ty i n h is or"der dated

1 2.. 2.1 990 I'-epea.ts t !'ie . a, f oresai d i n f i rrn i ty a 11 eged by hi m i n

tl ie I nqu i r-y 0"f P i cer-'s r-ep^o rt:.

6. Learned counsel has sul^rnitted tha.t the psuriisl-iment.

has been impiosed on the allegation which has found no place

in the show cause notice. a.nd wdtl'iout reference to thie actual

ciiarges made a.gainst the applicai.nt. Further, his contention

is tha.t m6;'i'-ely r>3comms*nding the name of Shri .Jl'ia foi"

employment as a Salesman in Hind Products Corpor-ation which
t

is 3. unit of AIWVS? and wiittioiit anytl'iing more was not a

mis-coi'iduct or something wihich showis failur-e to maintain

absolute integrity and devotion to duty, as alleged in tPie

Ai'ticles of cha.r-'ge. Similcirly, tie has submitted that

stuanding guarantee for- Shr-i V.N. Tripathi for an amount. wit.li

Hind Pi'-oducts Corp'oration is- also not. a misconduct.

7. Another ground taken by the applica.nt'.s counsel

is that the pa.ii-p>orted r-eviewi of the applicant s case wias

ille^gal a.s no notice had been given to him tha.t Iris entire

It
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case was being reviewecL He has siibmitl:e;-c1 txi^ without

,affording a.ny such opportLinity.. the reviewing authority had

reviewed the case and field both the charges proved against

the applicant, as conveyed to him by Office Order dated

1 <^i 1 1094, He has eiTiphasised that the reviewi order has bee 1 1

passed enhancing the penalty order from a penailty of censui e

to penalty of removal from service based on tfie obsei~ vat ions

of the Central Bureau of Investigation (CBI) as well as the

Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) which is stated in Office

Order dated 31.1 .. 1994- Learned counsel has suhxnitted that

tl'ie decision to review should have? been taken independently

and not prompted either by the CBI CVC.. In the pi-esent

case, fie has contende?d that the same has been done

P t~ ac t i ca 11 y i n cornp 1 i a nee w i t h t he obse r vat i o ns a. nd

dii-ections of the CBI and CVC and, therefore, such a decision

cannot loe sustai.ned. He has relied oh Nagaraj Shivarao

Karjagi Vs. Syndicate Bank ( 1991 (3) SCC 219) and Alfred

D'Souza Vs. Collector of Customs (1993 (23) ATC 910) and has

also referred to the reply filed" by the respondents in which

tl-iey have submitted that it was decdded to place the matter

bf?fore the Executive Committee wihich wias the appellate

authoritv for re'v'iewiing his case. Shri Hari Shankei , learneK-i

counsel has contended that the power of review vests only in

the President under Rule 29A(1) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, ICoS.

Tl'ie :same also applies to the case of revision under Rule

29(1). He has, therefore, contended that the revision by the

Executive Committee of the Central Social Welfare Board is

wdthout jurisdiction. He has .also submitted that the

impugned order hiSs not been issued under the signature of the

reviewiing .authority wifiich coritr.avenes Government of India,

DPS.:AR 0..M. dated 13.7.1981 .. In this O.M. , it is provided

4o

that the decision taken bv the .authorities is communicated by
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•!e competent og.ijthority Linder their oiAin signatLrrr^e. and where

President is the f::.rescribed

di sc i p 1 i a n ry/appe 11 a te/ r-ev i ew i ng a Lit tio r i ty a nd w tie r-e 11 tias

■  !::.een considei-ed by the concerned Ministers, the oi-der may l;>e

authenticated by an officer, who has been authorised, to

s.Lithenticate oi-ders in the name of the President- For ttiese

reasons, the learned counsel for the applicant has submitted

that t!ie impugned penalty order may be quashed and set aside,

A-

8. We tiave seen the reply filed by t'ne respondents

and heard Shri P..H- Rarnchandani, learned Sr - counsel for

ti'ie respondents,. Learned counsel has submitted that tne

allegations aga.inst the applicant stiow that he had failed to

maintain abs-olute integrity and devotion to duty inasmuch as

he was instrumental in securing employment of Shri EbJha as a

Salesinan in Hind Products Corporation, a unit of AIWVS with

whom he had official dealings during the said period. Tfie

a.pplleant had' stood as a guarantor for Shri V-N. Tripathi

for an amount of Rs.. 1 3,650/^!' with Hind Products Corporation

for ensuring the delivG?i"~y of garm6?nts wiorth the afoi esa-Ld

amount on credit and failed to ensure tl'iat ghri It ipathi

liquidated the entire amount for which he had stood surety.

Respondents have stated that the CVC by letter da ted

'15.,6..1988 had a.dvised that the Central Board should initiate

major penalty proceedings against the applicant- They have

submitted that the Inquiry Officer had not, however, found

that Charge~'I wias |;:>roved bLit I'lad only lield Charcte No. 2 a-s
\

pi-oved- The Chairman of the Board after going through the

report had decided to impose a minor luenalty of censur'e on

tl'ie- appjlicant vide order' darted 3-5-1990- Respondents havve

clearly stated in tlieir i e|:;'ly tha.t botl'i the CVC as wiell as

the CBI hiavs' t.al<en a viewi 'tfiat ■thie BL;iai-'d fiad showin undue
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tn,ru-rb thr- applicant and recommendekj^or penalty
„  rF.ni\/ filed by the

~i T+"■ 1'- .--11 C'lean fi eni t-h - T- --•■be> imposed. It. 1-
,  .U..T ....r-,.- r-if T-BI and

4  He -hhnt h=i-.'-d nn the recoiTimenciati-ono. ot cnrespondents Cna.L -i
.  , . I. . . nf re'^/ision and

CVC, they had re-examined the mattei b'./ •••w
■  , -. ,-..1 .-. ih<:"t-Ttnter| it with a.,ithdrew the minor penalty order ar ,u .ub.t^ t...iL .

major penalty of removal from service
of the Executive Committee. Shri P
counsel. has submitted that before imposing the penalty, the

sen afforded an opportunity to make
the penalty as well as personal hearing and

o n t he r~ ecornme ndat ;t. o ns

H. Ramc ha nda n i , 1 oa i" ried

c-X

applicant had oee

r ep I" ese nt at i o n o n
adopted by tfe

fhcre mas nothing wrorig in the procedure
They have stated that the matter mas disoussed

ittee in its 112th meeting
r esj'jo nde nt s.

in detail by the Executive Comm
„  -i-ch +-i-if:h onnrii nsion that, both

held on 16.. 12-1993 when it camig^ to th„ -
dtnbstantiated against the

the allegations wet e tui.i.jr
,  , -t-htT-h the exp 1 ana.t.ion of'applicant. They have further stated that tt-

the r.pr.licant ir, the context u f pet s>onai n-.
considered by the Executive Committee in its 115th meeting
held on 27.9.1994. but it had confirm,ed to execute the
decision earlier taken in it. meeting held on 16.12.1993.

9. ,.,e h.ave carefully considered the pleadings and
d„ i...... th'"-^ 1 rsr-i rf^ed counsel for tlie P'ai 1.

the submissions made bf- u.n'„

10. Tt is seen froiTi the reply 'Piled by the

respondents that the Chairman of ttie Board had^ a.'f'ter

considering the Ingui,-y Offioer-s report and giving the
.applicant an oppor-tunlty of hearing. o®me to the conclusion
that the applicant she.,Id not have^H-fct financial dealings
Pith the firm ,,,ith i.-rhon, he mas dealing, officially- The
Chairman had imposed only a minor penaa 1 t.'.v o f ce ns u r'e.. l. af.";e r",,

f i-om the reply of the respondents themselves, it is ve.i
fx



.H,„ t they have done a sooersiult. after yeceiptW^ letters
CBI and CVC r,hioh had recommended for maoor penalty and

that punishment should be re-examined in revision After
-  - . L. Fhfitbrti itive CofViniittee,

conducting a revision t.y
.  .v-Hffi.r nf rp^iTi'-'^.''al from service has

aforesaid maoor penally '-. i -i-i --
■  1 - -,o,-1 T ,-dini" aft'^r taking decision thai !..'OLh

heen in'ij'.>os0cl on cho -■ '~x.

, ,"■'■0 fi.nv prnverL Admittedly the revisional
.  - r- "I" • r-a-1 r'ina ta how they l'!ia.''/e i.„'.ani£!authority has not given any rea,:>o. 10 a..... c...

to a different conclusion on the recommendations of the
inciuiry Officer ..ith regard to the first charge as he had
held that this ..as not proved. It is alsc^^levant to r.ote
that from the least of the minor penalties whicli had loiaen
earlier imposed by the Chairman of the Board, that is
censure, on revision the major penalty of removal from
service has been imposed on the same allegations without
substantiating the reasons for the same based on the facts,
the evidence and records' produced before them or the Inquiry
Officer- The revisional authority has not recorded its
reasons for disagreeing with the Inquiry Officer's report or
the earlier findings of the disciplinary authority. In the
circumstar-ices, inerely giving an opportunity to the applicant
to submit his representations or even be heard personally
will not suffice in the circumstances of the case. In Punjab
National Bank & Ors. Vs. Shri Kunj Behari Misra (JT 1998
I'c.l gp the Supreme CoLirt h3.s held that disciplii lar y

authority must afford opportunity of being heard where he
differs from the findings of the Inquiry Officei in rever-sing
findings favourable to the delinquent official before passing
a final order and giving contrary findings. In the facts and
circumstances of the case, we are of the view that the
revisional authority has not afforded the applicant an
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opportunity to be heard before reve
Inquiry Officer that even Charge No
the applicant.

jrsing the findings of the

I  is also proved against

11. It is also evident from a perusal of the reply
of the respondents that the revisional authority had decided
to reopen and review the case of the applicant based on the
recommendations of the CBI and CVC which had recommended
major penalty.in the case. Nothing has been placed on record
by the respondents to show on what basis the Executive
Committee which is stated to be the revisional authority had
come to Its conclusion. We also find merit in the
contentions of Shri Hari Shanker, learned counsel that the
revisional authority has acted purely on the recommendations
and dictates of the CVC and CBI which is, therefore, bad in
law, as held by the Supreme Court in Nagaraj Shivarao
Karjagi's case (supra). It is also relevant to note that the
decision of the revisional authority to impose the penalty of
removal from service on the charges levelled against the
applicant which (1) relate to his recom.mending the
appointment of Shri B. Jha and. (2) regarding standing surety
for V.N. Tripathi. appears to be excessively severe,
especially considering the fact that the disciplinary-
authority had initially come to the conclusion that a penalty
of censure will suffice on the same allegations.

12, In the result, for the reasons given above, the
succeeds and is allowed with the following directions:0. A.
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(a) The punishment order dated 22. 11, 1994/r>^inoving

the applicant from service is quashed and set aside

and the applicant shall be reinstated in service. He

shall be entitled to all consequential' benefits in

accordance with Taw, rules and instructions.

(b) The above-action shall be taken within two months

from the date of receipt of a copy of this order.

However, the respondents may, if so advised, proceed

against the applicant from, the revisional stage, in

accordance with law and keeping in view the

observations made above,

No order as to costs.

Lakshm.i Swam.inal:

Member(.J) Vice Chairman (A)
(S.R. Adige;(Sm.t. Lakshm.i Swam.inathan) (S.R. Adig

'SRD'

J


